
Minutes of the Viral Hepatitis in the Arctic Work Group Held at the ICCH13 in 
Novosibirsk, Russia on June 13, 2006 

 
It was decided to form a formal Work Group for Viral Hepatitis in the Arctic during a 
meeting of interested individuals from Russia, Alaska, Canada and 
Greenland/Scandinavia held during ICCH 13. The 21individuals who signed up to be a 
part of this working group are listed below: 
 
Russia:  Vladimir Chulanov  Vladimir.chulanov@pCr.ru  
  Andrei Tulisov  Tandr@NET.RU
      atulisov@rambler.ru  
  Martha Alexeyeva  aricinay@mail.ru
  Abryutiva Larissa  Labvut@yandex.ru  
 
Greenland/ Allan Gelvan   allan.gelvan@dadlnet.dk 
Scandinavia Karin Ladefoged  kala@glr.gl

Malene Borreseu  MLB@SSI.DK
Anders Koch   AHO@SSI.DK
Henrik Krarup   aas.s6mu@nja.dk  

 
Canada:  Gerald Minuk   gminuk@ccunamitoba.ca
  Carla Osiowy   Carla_osiowy@phac-aspc.ca
  Cheryl Case   cheryl_case@gov.nt.ca
  Shelley Deeks   shelley_deeks@phac-aspc.ca
  Isaac Sobol   isobol@gov.nu.ca
  Bryce Larke   bryce.larke@gov.yk.ca
  Dr. Jun Wu   Jun_Wu@hc-sc.gc.ca  
  Tom Wong   tom_wong@phac-aspc.gc.ca  
 
 
 
 
Alaska/USA Brian McMahon  bdm9@cdc.gov  
  Michael Bruce   zwa8@cdc.gov  
  James Williams  jwilliam@anthc.org  
  Alan Parkinson  ajp1@cdc.gov  

Ilya B. Tsyrlov  xenotoxit@optonline.net  
Tom Hennessy  tbh0@cdc.gov  

 
Japan  Masashi Mizokami  mizokami@med.nagoya-cu.ac.jp   
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1) The group decided upon the Mission and Goals of the Work Group Possible 
Mission and Goals of the Viral Hepatitis Working Group to be: 

a. Mission: To promote Research on Viral Hepatitis and Liver Disease in the 
Arctic: 

b. Goals: 
i. To identify areas of Research where collaboration between Arctic 

Countries can address important issues regarding Viral Hepatitis. 
ii. To establish collaborative Research projects on Viral Hepatitis and 

Liver Disease between Countries in the Arctic. 
iii. To Conduct regular working group and scientific meetings for the 

purpose of exchanging research findings and developing 
collaborative projects 

c. Future Goals:  
i. The group also talked about the possibility of making 

recommendations based on both evidence obtained from research 
and established practice guidelines for management of viral 
hepatitis in specific Arctic regions. 

ii. The group also discussed the possibility of including other liver 
diseases affecting populations in the Arctic in future years 
including Alcohol related liver disease, autoimmune liver diseases, 
non-alcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) and others. 

2) Areas of collaborative Research: Several potential areas for collaborative research 
were discussed primarily in the areas of hepatitis B and hepatitis C. It was decided 
to initially focus the groups’ efforts on Chronic Hepatitis B in the Arctic.  

a. Chronic Hepatitis B in the Arctic: Three areas of potential collaboration 
were identified. 

i. Characterizing the distribution of HBV genotypes in the Arctic 
ii. Documenting the mutation rate and specific substitutions in the 

HBV genome over time in the Arctic. This research could be 
conducted simultaneously in Alaska, Canada and Greenland where 
extensive serum banks of HBV infected persons exist. 

iii. Determining the occurrence of active liver disease in HBsAg 
carriers living in the Arctic, including the prevalence rate of liver 
inflammation and fibrosis and risk factors associated with hepatic 
disease progression including HBV genotype, age, sex, 
environmental toxins, alcohol, the metabolic syndrome and co-
infection with other viruses especially hepatitis D (HDV) as well 
as hepatitis C and HIV.  

3) Resources available to use in the collaborative studies of Viral Hepatitis in the 
Arctic:  

a. Laboratory: 
i. Each Arctic country has established laboratories that can perform 

serologic testing for viral hepatitis markers. Molecular biology 
laboratories capable of HBV genotype and viral load testing, as 
well as HBV genome sequencing are available in Russia, Canada 
and Alaska. In addition, Professor Masashi Mizokami has 



indicated his willingness to provide support to compare the DNA 
sequences of HBV genotypes found in the Arctic with HBV 
genotypes from other regions of the world. 

ii. Each Arctic country has researchers experienced in epidemiology 
and clinical studies 

iii. Biostatisticians are also available in all of the Arctic countries. 
4) Potential future studies for the Viral Hepatitis Working Group suggested by the 

Working Group: 
a. Hepatitis B: 

i. Occult hepatitis B 
ii. Impact of hepatitis B vaccination programs 

b. Hepatitis C 
c. Other 

5) Administrative Tasks and Future Meetings 
a. Chairmanship: The Chair will change yearly, rotating among the four 

Arctic Countries/Regions. Brian McMahon was asked to take the first year 
ending June 30, 2007. 

b. Funding: Funding may be raised in a variety of ways 
c. Next meeting. Possibly Banff at ICS meeting in April 2007 

 
 
 
 
 


